Borough of Matawan

Notice of Pending Ordinance 19-13

The ordinance published herewith was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Matawan, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on August 20, 2019. It will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the Governing Body to be held at the Borough of Matawan, Matawan Municipal Community Center, 201 Broad Street, Matawan, New Jersey 07747 on September 3, 2019 at 7:00 o'clock pm. During the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting, copies of the full ordinance will be available at no cost and during regular business hours at the Clerk's Office for the members of the general public who shall request the same or on the Borough of Matawan website at www.matawanborough.com.

Karen Wynne, RMC Municipal Clerk

ORDINANCE 19-13 AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF MATAWAN CHAPTER VII – TRAFFIC, SECTION 7-20 – STOP INTERSECTIONS ROBERT STREET AND HARDING BOULEVARD

WHEREAS, upon recommendation of the Police Committee it is necessary to install traffic control signals, such as stop and/or yield signs for the health, safety and well being of the residents and visitors of the Borough of Matawan to control traffic, and to reduce incidents of traffic accidents; and

WHEREAS, the Traffic Safety Unit of the Matawan Police Department has recommended the adoption of this within Ordinance and same has been reviewed by the Borough Engineer to certify its consistency with applicable traffic and vehicle law safety regulations in residential areas, and the appropriate notification has been forwarded to the New Jersey State Department of Transportation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Matawan that it herewith amends Chapter VII – Traffic Regulations, Section 7-20 – Stop Intersections, to include the intersections described are hereby designated as Stop Intersections. Stop signs shall be installed as provided therein.

IntersectionStop Sign(s) On:Robert Street and Harding BoulevardRobert Street

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED any Ordinances or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.

- **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** if any provisions of this Ordinance, or the application of such provision to any person or circumstance is declared invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the other provisions or applications of this Ordinance, which can be given effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable.
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon following the passage, adoption and publication pursuant to law.
- **BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED** that a true certified copy of this Ordinance shall be forwarded to the following Borough of Matawan Departments: Clerk, Police, Public Works as well as the New Jersey State Department of Transportation.